
; TP6EO2M_GAFF.top 
; Created by Martin Walker, University of Durham

[ defaults ]
; nbfunc        comb-rule       gen-pairs       fudgeLJ fudgeQQ
1               2               yes             0.5     0.8333

[ atomtypes ]
;name   bond_type     mass     charge   ptype   sigma         epsilon       
 ca       ca          0.00000  0.0000   A     3.39967e-01   3.59824e-01 
 os       os          0.00000  0.0000   A     3.00001e-01   7.11280e-01 
 ha       ha          0.00000  0.0000   A     2.59964e-01   6.27600e-02 
 c3       c3          0.00000  0.0000   A     3.39967e-01   4.57730e-01 
 h1       h1          0.00000  0.0000   A     2.47135e-01   6.56888e-02 
HW           1        1.00800  0.0000   A     0.00000e+00   0.00000e+00
OW           8       16.00000  0.0000   A     3.15061e-01   6.36386e-01

[ moleculetype ]
;name            nrexcl
 TP6EO2M          3

[ atoms ]
;   nr  type  resi  res  atom  cgnr     charge      mass     ; qtot   
     1   ca     1   MOL     C    1    -0.010000     12.01000 ; qtot -0.010
     2   ca     1   MOL    C1    2    -0.010000     12.01000 ; qtot -0.020
     3   ca     1   MOL    C2    3    -0.010000     12.01000 ; qtot -0.030
     4   ca     1   MOL    C3    4    -0.010000     12.01000 ; qtot -0.040
     5   ca     1   MOL    C4    5    -0.010000     12.01000 ; qtot -0.050
     6   ca     1   MOL    C5    6    -0.010000     12.01000 ; qtot -0.060
     7   ca     1   MOL    C6    7    -0.177000     12.01000 ; qtot -0.237
     8   ca     1   MOL    C7    8     0.115100     12.01000 ; qtot -0.122
     9   ca     1   MOL    C8    9     0.115100     12.01000 ; qtot -0.007
    10   ca     1   MOL    C9   10    -0.177000     12.01000 ; qtot -0.184
    11   ca     1   MOL   C10   11    -0.177000     12.01000 ; qtot -0.361
    12   ca     1   MOL   C11   12     0.115100     12.01000 ; qtot -0.246
    13   ca     1   MOL   C12   13     0.115100     12.01000 ; qtot -0.131
    14   ca     1   MOL   C13   14    -0.177000     12.01000 ; qtot -0.308
    15   ca     1   MOL   C14   15    -0.177000     12.01000 ; qtot -0.485
    16   ca     1   MOL   C15   16     0.115100     12.01000 ; qtot -0.370
    17   ca     1   MOL   C16   17     0.115100     12.01000 ; qtot -0.254
    18   ca     1   MOL   C17   18    -0.177000     12.01000 ; qtot -0.431
    19   os     1   MOL     O   19    -0.309900     16.00000 ; qtot -0.741
    20   os     1   MOL    O1   20    -0.309900     16.00000 ; qtot -1.051
    21   ha     1   MOL     H   21     0.142000      1.00800 ; qtot -0.909
    22   ha     1   MOL    H1   22     0.142000      1.00800 ; qtot -0.767
    23   ha     1   MOL    H2   23     0.142000      1.00800 ; qtot -0.625
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    24   os     1   MOL    O2   24    -0.309900     16.00000 ; qtot -0.935
    25   os     1   MOL    O3   25    -0.309900     16.00000 ; qtot -1.245
    26   ha     1   MOL    H3   26     0.142000      1.00800 ; qtot -1.103
    27   ha     1   MOL    H4   27     0.142000      1.00800 ; qtot -0.961
    28   os     1   MOL    O4   28    -0.309900     16.00000 ; qtot -1.271
    29   os     1   MOL    O5   29    -0.309900     16.00000 ; qtot -1.581
    30   ha     1   MOL    H5   30     0.142000      1.00800 ; qtot -1.439
    31   c3     1   MOL   C18   31     0.122400     12.01000 ; qtot -1.316
    32   c3     1   MOL   C19   32     0.129400     12.01000 ; qtot -1.187
    33   os     1   MOL    O6   33    -0.430600     16.00000 ; qtot -1.618
    34   c3     1   MOL   C20   34     0.130400     12.01000 ; qtot -1.487
    35   c3     1   MOL   C21   35     0.124400     12.01000 ; qtot -1.363
    36   os     1   MOL    O7   36    -0.424600     16.00000 ; qtot -1.787
    37   c3     1   MOL   C22   37     0.118700     12.01000 ; qtot -1.669
    38   h1     1   MOL    H6   38     0.020700      1.00800 ; qtot -1.648
    39   h1     1   MOL    H7   39     0.020700      1.00800 ; qtot -1.627
    40   h1     1   MOL    H8   40     0.060700      1.00800 ; qtot -1.567
    41   h1     1   MOL    H9   41     0.040700      1.00800 ; qtot -1.526
    42   h1     1   MOL   H10   42     0.040700      1.00800 ; qtot -1.485
    43   h1     1   MOL   H11   43     0.043700      1.00800 ; qtot -1.442
    44   h1     1   MOL   H12   44     0.043700      1.00800 ; qtot -1.398
    45   h1     1   MOL   H13   45     0.046700      1.00800 ; qtot -1.351
    46   h1     1   MOL   H14   46     0.046700      1.00800 ; qtot -1.304
    47   h1     1   MOL   H15   47     0.052700      1.00800 ; qtot -1.252
    48   h1     1   MOL   H16   48     0.052700      1.00800 ; qtot -1.199
    49   c3     1   MOL   C23   49     0.122400     12.01000 ; qtot -1.077
    50   c3     1   MOL   C24   50     0.129400     12.01000 ; qtot -0.947
    51   os     1   MOL    O8   51    -0.430600     16.00000 ; qtot -1.378
    52   c3     1   MOL   C25   52     0.130400     12.01000 ; qtot -1.247
    53   c3     1   MOL   C26   53     0.124400     12.01000 ; qtot -1.123
    54   os     1   MOL    O9   54    -0.424600     16.00000 ; qtot -1.548
    55   c3     1   MOL   C27   55     0.118700     12.01000 ; qtot -1.429
    56   h1     1   MOL   H17   56     0.020700      1.00800 ; qtot -1.408
    57   h1     1   MOL   H18   57     0.020700      1.00800 ; qtot -1.388
    58   h1     1   MOL   H19   58     0.060700      1.00800 ; qtot -1.327
    59   h1     1   MOL   H20   59     0.040700      1.00800 ; qtot -1.286
    60   h1     1   MOL   H21   60     0.040700      1.00800 ; qtot -1.245
    61   h1     1   MOL   H22   61     0.043700      1.00800 ; qtot -1.202
    62   h1     1   MOL   H23   62     0.043700      1.00800 ; qtot -1.158
    63   h1     1   MOL   H24   63     0.046700      1.00800 ; qtot -1.111
    64   h1     1   MOL   H25   64     0.046700      1.00800 ; qtot -1.065
    65   h1     1   MOL   H26   65     0.052700      1.00800 ; qtot -1.012
    66   h1     1   MOL   H27   66     0.052700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.959
    67   c3     1   MOL   C28   67     0.122400     12.01000 ; qtot -0.837
    68   c3     1   MOL   C29   68     0.129400     12.01000 ; qtot -0.707
    69   os     1   MOL   O10   69    -0.430600     16.00000 ; qtot -1.138



    70   c3     1   MOL   C30   70     0.130400     12.01000 ; qtot -1.008
    71   c3     1   MOL   C31   71     0.124400     12.01000 ; qtot -0.883
    72   os     1   MOL   O11   72    -0.424600     16.00000 ; qtot -1.308
    73   c3     1   MOL   C32   73     0.118700     12.01000 ; qtot -1.189
    74   h1     1   MOL   H28   74     0.020700      1.00800 ; qtot -1.168
    75   h1     1   MOL   H29   75     0.020700      1.00800 ; qtot -1.148
    76   h1     1   MOL   H30   76     0.060700      1.00800 ; qtot -1.087
    77   h1     1   MOL   H31   77     0.040700      1.00800 ; qtot -1.046
    78   h1     1   MOL   H32   78     0.040700      1.00800 ; qtot -1.006
    79   h1     1   MOL   H33   79     0.043700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.962
    80   h1     1   MOL   H34   80     0.043700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.918
    81   h1     1   MOL   H35   81     0.046700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.872
    82   h1     1   MOL   H36   82     0.046700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.825
    83   h1     1   MOL   H37   83     0.052700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.772
    84   h1     1   MOL   H38   84     0.052700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.719
    85   c3     1   MOL   C33   85     0.122400     12.01000 ; qtot -0.597
    86   c3     1   MOL   C34   86     0.129400     12.01000 ; qtot -0.468
    87   os     1   MOL   O12   87    -0.430600     16.00000 ; qtot -0.898
    88   c3     1   MOL   C35   88     0.130400     12.01000 ; qtot -0.768
    89   c3     1   MOL   C36   89     0.124400     12.01000 ; qtot -0.643
    90   os     1   MOL   O13   90    -0.424600     16.00000 ; qtot -1.068
    91   c3     1   MOL   C37   91     0.118700     12.01000 ; qtot -0.949
    92   h1     1   MOL   H39   92     0.020700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.929
    93   h1     1   MOL   H40   93     0.020700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.908
    94   h1     1   MOL   H41   94     0.060700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.847
    95   h1     1   MOL   H42   95     0.040700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.807
    96   h1     1   MOL   H43   96     0.040700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.766
    97   h1     1   MOL   H44   97     0.043700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.722
    98   h1     1   MOL   H45   98     0.043700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.678
    99   h1     1   MOL   H46   99     0.046700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.632
   100   h1     1   MOL   H47  100     0.046700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.585
   101   h1     1   MOL   H48  101     0.052700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.532
   102   h1     1   MOL   H49  102     0.052700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.480
   103   c3     1   MOL   C38  103     0.122400     12.01000 ; qtot -0.357
   104   c3     1   MOL   C39  104     0.129400     12.01000 ; qtot -0.228
   105   os     1   MOL   O14  105    -0.430600     16.00000 ; qtot -0.658
   106   c3     1   MOL   C40  106     0.130400     12.01000 ; qtot -0.528
   107   c3     1   MOL   C41  107     0.124400     12.01000 ; qtot -0.404
   108   os     1   MOL   O15  108    -0.424600     16.00000 ; qtot -0.828
   109   c3     1   MOL   C42  109     0.118700     12.01000 ; qtot -0.710
   110   h1     1   MOL   H50  110     0.020700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.689
   111   h1     1   MOL   H51  111     0.020700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.668
   112   h1     1   MOL   H52  112     0.060700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.607
   113   h1     1   MOL   H53  113     0.040700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.567
   114   h1     1   MOL   H54  114     0.040700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.526
   115   h1     1   MOL   H55  115     0.043700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.482



   116   h1     1   MOL   H56  116     0.043700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.439
   117   h1     1   MOL   H57  117     0.046700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.392
   118   h1     1   MOL   H58  118     0.046700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.345
   119   h1     1   MOL   H59  119     0.052700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.293
   120   h1     1   MOL   H60  120     0.052700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.240
   121   c3     1   MOL   C43  121     0.122400     12.01000 ; qtot -0.117
   122   c3     1   MOL   C44  122     0.129400     12.01000 ; qtot 0.012
   123   os     1   MOL   O16  123    -0.430600     16.00000 ; qtot -0.419
   124   c3     1   MOL   C45  124     0.130400     12.01000 ; qtot -0.288
   125   c3     1   MOL   C46  125     0.124400     12.01000 ; qtot -0.164
   126   os     1   MOL   O17  126    -0.424600     16.00000 ; qtot -0.588
   127   c3     1   MOL   C47  127     0.118700     12.01000 ; qtot -0.470
   128   h1     1   MOL   H61  128     0.020700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.449
   129   h1     1   MOL   H62  129     0.020700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.428
   130   h1     1   MOL   H63  130     0.060700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.368
   131   h1     1   MOL   H64  131     0.040700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.327
   132   h1     1   MOL   H65  132     0.040700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.286
   133   h1     1   MOL   H66  133     0.043700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.243
   134   h1     1   MOL   H67  134     0.043700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.199
   135   h1     1   MOL   H68  135     0.046700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.152
   136   h1     1   MOL   H69  136     0.046700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.105
   137   h1     1   MOL   H70  137     0.052700      1.00800 ; qtot -0.053
   138   h1     1   MOL   H71  138     0.052700      1.00800 ; qtot 0.000

[ bonds ]
;   ai     aj funct   r             k
     1      2   1    1.3870e-01    4.0033e+05 ;      C - C1    
     1      6   1    1.3870e-01    4.0033e+05 ;      C - C5    
     1      7   1    1.3870e-01    4.0033e+05 ;      C - C6    
     2      3   1    1.3870e-01    4.0033e+05 ;     C1 - C2    
     2     11   1    1.3870e-01    4.0033e+05 ;     C1 - C10   
     3      4   1    1.3870e-01    4.0033e+05 ;     C2 - C3    
     3     14   1    1.3870e-01    4.0033e+05 ;     C2 - C13   
     4      5   1    1.3870e-01    4.0033e+05 ;     C3 - C4    
     4     15   1    1.3870e-01    4.0033e+05 ;     C3 - C14   
     5      6   1    1.3870e-01    4.0033e+05 ;     C4 - C5    
     5     18   1    1.3870e-01    4.0033e+05 ;     C4 - C17   
     6     10   1    1.3870e-01    4.0033e+05 ;     C5 - C9    
     7      8   1    1.3870e-01    4.0033e+05 ;     C6 - C7    
     7     22   1    1.0870e-01    2.8811e+05 ;     C6 - H1    
     8      9   1    1.3870e-01    4.0033e+05 ;     C7 - C8    
     8     19   1    1.3730e-01    3.1162e+05 ;     C7 - O     
     9     10   1    1.3870e-01    4.0033e+05 ;     C8 - C9    
     9     20   1    1.3730e-01    3.1162e+05 ;     C8 - O1    
    10     21   1    1.0870e-01    2.8811e+05 ;     C9 - H     
    11     12   1    1.3870e-01    4.0033e+05 ;    C10 - C11   



    11     23   1    1.0870e-01    2.8811e+05 ;    C10 - H2    
    12     13   1    1.3870e-01    4.0033e+05 ;    C11 - C12   
    12     24   1    1.3730e-01    3.1162e+05 ;    C11 - O2    
    13     14   1    1.3870e-01    4.0033e+05 ;    C12 - C13   
    13     25   1    1.3730e-01    3.1162e+05 ;    C12 - O3    
    14     26   1    1.0870e-01    2.8811e+05 ;    C13 - H3    
    15     16   1    1.3870e-01    4.0033e+05 ;    C14 - C15   
    15     27   1    1.0870e-01    2.8811e+05 ;    C14 - H4    
    16     17   1    1.3870e-01    4.0033e+05 ;    C15 - C16   
    16     28   1    1.3730e-01    3.1162e+05 ;    C15 - O4    
    17     18   1    1.3870e-01    4.0033e+05 ;    C16 - C17   
    17     29   1    1.3730e-01    3.1162e+05 ;    C16 - O5    
    18     30   1    1.0870e-01    2.8811e+05 ;    C17 - H5    
    19     67   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;      O - C28   
    20    121   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;     O1 - C43   
    24     31   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;     O2 - C18   
    25     49   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;     O3 - C23   
    28     85   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;     O4 - C33   
    29    103   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;     O5 - C38   
    31     32   1    1.5350e-01    2.5363e+05 ;    C18 - C19   
    31     47   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C18 - H15   
    31     48   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C18 - H16   
    32     33   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;    C19 - O6    
    32     45   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C19 - H13   
    32     46   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C19 - H14   
    33     34   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;     O6 - C20   
    34     35   1    1.5350e-01    2.5363e+05 ;    C20 - C21   
    34     43   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C20 - H11   
    34     44   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C20 - H12   
    35     36   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;    C21 - O7    
    35     41   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C21 - H9    
    35     42   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C21 - H10   
    36     37   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;     O7 - C22   
    37     38   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C22 - H6    
    37     39   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C22 - H7    
    37     40   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C22 - H8    
    49     50   1    1.5350e-01    2.5363e+05 ;    C23 - C24   
    49     65   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C23 - H26   
    49     66   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C23 - H27   
    50     51   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;    C24 - O8    
    50     63   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C24 - H24   
    50     64   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C24 - H25   
    51     52   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;     O8 - C25   
    52     53   1    1.5350e-01    2.5363e+05 ;    C25 - C26   
    52     61   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C25 - H22   
    52     62   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C25 - H23   



    53     54   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;    C26 - O9    
    53     59   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C26 - H20   
    53     60   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C26 - H21   
    54     55   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;     O9 - C27   
    55     56   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C27 - H17   
    55     57   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C27 - H18   
    55     58   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C27 - H19   
    67     68   1    1.5350e-01    2.5363e+05 ;    C28 - C29   
    67     83   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C28 - H37   
    67     84   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C28 - H38   
    68     69   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;    C29 - O10   
    68     81   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C29 - H35   
    68     82   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C29 - H36   
    69     70   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;    O10 - C30   
    70     71   1    1.5350e-01    2.5363e+05 ;    C30 - C31   
    70     79   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C30 - H33   
    70     80   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C30 - H34   
    71     72   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;    C31 - O11   
    71     77   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C31 - H31   
    71     78   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C31 - H32   
    72     73   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;    O11 - C32   
    73     74   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C32 - H28   
    73     75   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C32 - H29   
    73     76   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C32 - H30   
    85     86   1    1.5350e-01    2.5363e+05 ;    C33 - C34   
    85    101   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C33 - H48   
    85    102   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C33 - H49   
    86     87   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;    C34 - O12   
    86     99   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C34 - H46   
    86    100   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C34 - H47   
    87     88   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;    O12 - C35   
    88     89   1    1.5350e-01    2.5363e+05 ;    C35 - C36   
    88     97   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C35 - H44   
    88     98   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C35 - H45   
    89     90   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;    C36 - O13   
    89     95   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C36 - H42   
    89     96   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C36 - H43   
    90     91   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;    O13 - C37   
    91     92   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C37 - H39   
    91     93   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C37 - H40   
    91     94   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C37 - H41   
   103    104   1    1.5350e-01    2.5363e+05 ;    C38 - C39   
   103    119   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C38 - H59   
   103    120   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C38 - H60   
   104    105   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;    C39 - O14   
   104    117   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C39 - H57   



   104    118   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C39 - H58   
   105    106   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;    O14 - C40   
   106    107   1    1.5350e-01    2.5363e+05 ;    C40 - C41   
   106    115   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C40 - H55   
   106    116   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C40 - H56   
   107    108   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;    C41 - O15   
   107    113   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C41 - H53   
   107    114   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C41 - H54   
   108    109   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;    O15 - C42   
   109    110   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C42 - H50   
   109    111   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C42 - H51   
   109    112   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C42 - H52   
   121    122   1    1.5350e-01    2.5363e+05 ;    C43 - C44   
   121    137   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C43 - H70   
   121    138   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C43 - H71   
   122    123   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;    C44 - O16   
   122    135   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C44 - H68   
   122    136   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C44 - H69   
   123    124   1    1.4390e-01    2.5230e+05 ;    O16 - C45   
   124    125   1    1.5350e-01    2.5363e+05 ;    C45 - C46   
   124    133   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C45 - H66   
   124    134   1    1.0930e-01    2.8108e+05 ;    C45 - H67   
